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This letter is in response to your request for an advisory opinion, pursuant to Ark. Code Ann . § I 9- l 1-
7 15(b ), concern ing your ability, under Ark. Code Ann. §19-11-709, to provide education to procurement 
officials regarding the use of cooperative contracts. This opinion is based upon the fo llowing facts that 
have been presented to me. It should be noted that if one or more of these facts are later shown to be 
incorrect, that could result in a revised opinion. 

( I) You are a former employee of the Arkansas Public School Resource Center 
(APSRC) where you served as the Associate Director of Finance - Procurement. 

(2) You served in that position from July 29, 2014 to October 23, 2015. 
(3) Your salary was paid by Southern Arkansas University. 
( 4) Your duties included providing advice and instruction of compl iant procurement 

practices. 
(5) You began employment with Government Sourcing Solutions (GSS) as Vice 

President of the Southern Region on November 6, 2015. 
(6) Your duties with GSS include educating procurement officials about the use of 

cooperative contracts and sound business practices. 

Act 483 of 1979, codified in pa1t at Ark. Code Ann. § 19-11-701 et seq. ("the Act"), places restrictions 
on the ability of current or former state employees from accepting employrnent with contractors for the 
State of Arkansas. See Ark. Code Ann. § 19-1 1-709. In particular, Ark. Code Ann. § I 9- I l -709(b )(2) 
places a one-year waiting period on former state employees accepting private sector employment for 
duties that "vould be within the employee's official responsibilities with the State.1 Additionally, Ark. 
Code Ann. § 19-1 l-709(d) places a one-year wait ing period on former state employees from sell ing or 
attempting to sell commodities or services to the state .2 However, section 709 of the Code is not 
intended to prec lude a former employee from accepting employment with private industry solely 
because that would-be employer has a contract with the State. See Ark. Code Ann. §19-l 1-709(e). 

Under (he facts stated above, there is a potential for conflict regarding your dealings with state officia ls. 
The circumstances of your duties will determine whether a legal conflict exists. The broad ban under 
Ark. Code Ann. § l9-l l-709(d) extends to any " lia ison activity" done with a view toward the ultimate 
completion of a sale even if the actual contract for the sale is subsequently negotiated by another person. 
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If your work with state agencies is simply instructive with no ultimate commercial motive of completing a 
sa le, then there would be no legal conflict. However, if done with a view toward the ultimate end of 
making a sale to state agencies, even if you do not participate in negotiating the contract, then a legal 
confl ict would exist. In the latter case, the law prohibits you from contacting state agencies regarding the 
use of cooperative conh·acts until October 23, 2016. You and Government Sourcing Solutions should 
review the Act, and must not take any actions with respect to GSS's business that would violate the legal 
ethical standards. 

Please be advised that this opinion only addresses the restrictions on employment of former state 
employees. My authority under the Act does not apply to former employees wishing to contract with 
local governments or k-12 school d istricts. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-1 1-701 ( 16) defines "state agencies" as 
"any office, department, commission, counci l, board, bureau, committee, institution, legislative body, 
agency, government corporation, or other establishment or official of the executive, judicial, or legislative 
branch of this state." 

This advisory opinion is issued in accordance with Ark. Code Ann. §19-1 l-7 15(b). Compl iance with the 
above course of conduct is deemed to constitute compl iance with the ethical standards of the Act and 
Executive Order 98-04. 

Sincerely, 

~ 4/W~ 
La: ~ alther 
Di~ 

cc: Camber Thompson, Office of State Procurement 

' Ark. Code Ann. § 19- 11-709(b)(2) states that •tilt shall bo a breaeh of ethical standards for any former employee. within ono 
(1) year after cessation of the former employee·s official responsibility in connection with any: 

(A) Judicial or other proceeding. application. request '°' a ruling, or other determination; 
(B) Contract; 
(C) Claim; or 
(D) Charge or controversy. 

knowingly to act as a principal or as an agent for anyone other than tho state in matters whieh were within tho f(){mer employee·s official respoosibility. where the state Is a party 
or has a direct or substantial interest: 

' Ark. Code Ann.§ 19·11-709(d) states that ·[ijt shall be a breaeh ol ethical standards for any former emp!oyee. unless the former employee's last annual salary based on the 
state fiscal year did not exceed fifteen thousand dollars (S 15,000), to engage in selling or attempting to sell commodities or services. induding teehnical or professional 
consultant services. to the state for one ( tJ year following the date employment ceased. 

(2J As used in this subsection. ·se11· means: 
(AJ Signing a bid, proposal, or contract: 
(B) Negotiating a oontract; 
(CJ Contacting any employee for the purpose of obtaining. negotiating. or discussing Changes in specifications. price. cost allowances. or other terms of a 
con1ract; 
(DJ Settling disputes concerning performance of a contract; or 
(EJ Any other liaison activity with a view toward the ultimate consummation of a sale although tho actual contract for the sale is subsequently negotiated by 
another person. 


